

No. 15-1211

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FCA US LLC, F/K/A CHRYSLER GROUP LLP,

Petitioner,

v.

THE CENTER FOR AUTO SAFETY,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DRI-THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAURA E. PROCTOR, President
DRI-THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR
55 West Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(615) 428-8638
leproctor26@icloud.com

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
DENTONS US LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 496-7500
lawrence.ebner@
dentons.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO PRESERVE THE VIABILITY OF RULE 26(C) PROTECTIVE ORDERS BY ESTABLISHING A NATIONALLY UNIFORM “GOOD CAUSE” STANDARD FOR AVERTING THE UNSEALING OF COURT-FILED DISCOVERY DOCUMENTS THAT CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION.....	7
A. Protective orders that prohibit public disclosure of confidential business information—including through sealing of court-filed discovery documents for good cause—are an essential component of the civil justice system.....	7
B. A heightened “compelling reasons” standard for averting the unsealing of court-filed discovery documents undermines the purposes that protective orders are intended to fulfill.....	12
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001)	12, 14
<i>Citizens First Nat’l Bank of Princeton v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>FTC v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)	17
<i>In re Knoxville News-Sentinel Co.</i> , 723 F.2d 470 (6th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Kamakana v. City & Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006)	14, 15, 20
<i>Nat’l Hockey League v. Metro. Hockey Club, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 639 (1976)	9
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	11

Phillips v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
307 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2002) 13

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,
467 U.S. 20 (1984) 2, 7, 8, 13, 17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c) 1, 4, 6, 7, 12, 14, 16, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1)(G)..... 2, 5, 7, 9, 10, 13, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(7)..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(e) advisory comm. note
(2015) 2

Local Civ. R. 5, U.S. Dist. Ct. for the E.D. Va.
(effective Jan. 11, 2016) 12

L.R. 79-5.2.2, U.S. Dist. Ct. for the C.D. Cal.
(effective Dec. 1, 2015) 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard P. Campbell, *The Protective Order In
Products Liability Litigation: Safeguard or
Misnomer*, 32 B.C.L. Rev. 771 (1990) 16

William G. Childs, <i>When the Bell Can't Be Unrung: Document Leaks and Protective Orders In Mass Tort Litigation</i> , 27 Rev. Litig. 565 (2008).....	9
Hon. T.S. Ellis, III, <i>Sealing, Judicial Transparency and Judicial Independence</i> , 53 Vill. L. Rev. 939 (2008).....	14
David F. Herr & Roger S. Haydock, <i>Discovery Practice</i> 7-40 (6th ed. 2014)	8, 10, 13
Joshua K. Leader & Gloria Koo, <i>Protective Orders and Discovery Sharing: Beware of Plaintiffs Bearing Sharing Agreements</i> , 82 Def. Couns. J. 453 (2015).....	16
Arthur R. Miller, <i>Confidentiality, Protective Orders, and Public Access To the Courts</i> , 105 Harv. L. Rev. 427 (1991).....	8, 19
6 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2016)	
§ 26.101[1][a].....	8
§ 26.101[1][b].....	8
§ 26.104[1]	13
§ 26.104[2]	13
§ 26.105[7][b].....	10
§ 26.105[7][c]	8

§ 26.105[8][a]	13
§ 26.108[2]	9
Robert Timothy Reagan, <i>Sealing Court Records and Proceedings: A Pocket Guide</i> , Federal Judicial Center (2010).....	11
8A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Richard L. Marcus, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d. ed. 2015)	
§ 2035.....	11
§ 2036	8
§ 2044.1.....	18
